
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Thursday, 5 November 2015
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Maidstone Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 1TF

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Gerry Lewin 
(Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright

Quorum = 3 

Pages
RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and 
recorded for playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being webcast.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where 
there are confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those recordings for 
training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 

Public Document Pack



provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part B Report for Decision by Cabinet

3. Planning Support Shared Service Review and Update 1 - 54

Issued on Tuesday, 27 October 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: X
Meeting Date 5 November 2015

Report Title Planning Support Shared Service Review and Update

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerry Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead Abdool Kara – Chief Executive

Head of Service James Freeman – Head of Planning Services

Lead Officer James Freeman – Head of Planning Services

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To agree the Business Case prepared and presented 
by the Mid Kent Services Director, subject to any 
amendments following necessary consultation with 
affected staff.

2. To agree to the disaggregation of Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council from the Mid Kent Planning Support 
Service.

3. To agree to continue Swale Borough Council’s 
partnership in the Mid Kent Planning Support Service 
with Maidstone Borough Council, subject to:
 moving to a ‘volume based’ contribution 

mechanism; and
 undertaking a joint review of the service with 

Maidstone Borough Council by June 2017. 
4. To note the continuation of the shared Land Charges 

Service between Maidstone, Swale, and Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Councils.

5. To agree delegated authority to the Director of 
Corporate Services in consultation with the Leader 
and the Cabinet Member for Planning to finalise the 
detail of any collaboration agreement(s) that are 
required as a result of the decisions taken by the 
Committee.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This paper provides an update on the discussions and respective positions of 
the partner local authorities following an ‘in-principle’ decision by Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Council to disaggregate from the Mid Kent Planning Support 
(MKPS) shared service, and to consider what approach the Council may wish 
to take with regard to its future role within the shared service.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



1.2 It should be noted that the three partner authorities wish to continue with a 
shared Land Charges service, and therefore this function is not part of the 
review.

2 Background

2.1 In June 2013 the Cabinets of Maidstone (MBC), Swale (SBC), and Tunbridge 
Wells (TWBC) Borough Councils agreed a business case for a shared planning 
support service, and the service went live on 1 June 2014.

2.2 The new service combined the administrative functions of the three councils’ 
planning services, leaving the Development Management and Planning Policy 
functions with each Council.  The service has now been operating for 16 
months.

2.3 The major operational components of the shared service consists of:

 a shared Planning Support Manager;

 the service operated from a single location in Maidstone;

 all staff became employees of MBC; and

 a single software package (IDOX) was installed replacing the three 
previously in use in each of the three partner authorities.  The contract is 
between MBC and IDOX as the supplier.

2.4 Following a number of issues with the service following the ‘go live’, in 
September 2014, Mid Kent Audit carried out a review of the Shared Planning 
Support Project Implementation, and concluded that there were failures in the 
project management which resulted in system break down, and the 
consequential adverse impacts on performance and customer service.

2.5 Whilst there has been a significant recovery in performance since the start of 
the shared service operation, the legacy of the project implementation has 
meant that the original intentions for moving to ‘paperless’ systems have been 
stalled, and that some of the original efficiency savings have not yet been 
secured.  Some quality control issues within the shared service remain, 
although these are being resolved primarily through IT improvements and 
ongoing training.

2.6 At its meeting on 6 August 2015, TWBC’s Cabinet agreed ‘in principle’ that the 
Planning Support service be brought back in-house, subject to the agreement 
of MBC and SBC.  The reason stated for the decision was to “ensure the 
Council’s Planning Service could meet the expectations of the Council and 
stakeholders and provide the best prospect for achieving this would be to re-
establish a standalone in-house service”.

2.7 MBC as the employing authority and holder of the contract with IDOX recognise 
the problems which have arisen since the inception of the shared service.  
Given this, both MBC and SBC members have requested that work be 
undertaken to consider the option of having their stand-alone planning support 
services based at their respective offices.

Page 2



2.8 Appendix I provides a summary and accompanying business case setting out 
the proposed route for achieving disaggregation of the MKPS.  This business 
case is based on the assumption that TWBC disaggregate and MBC/SBC 
maintain a joint shared service.

Performance Review

2.9 Appendix II provides tables and graphs reviewing performance of the MKPS 
since its inception and the impacts on SBC Development Management (DM) 
performance against the corporate performance indicators.

2.10 The main conclusions regarding performance at MKPS and Swale DM include:

 the inception of the shared service was accompanied by a significant drop 
in performance due to system failure and integration/ communication 
issues between MKPS and Swale DM team;

 initial training issues with MKPS staff resulting in poor quality control and 
delays in service provision;

 SBC was particularly hit by the drop in performance because of the need 
to adapt to a new IT system and an isolated back office operation;

 this in turn has led to a significant backlog of old planning applications, 
which further exacerbates the service’s ability to improve performance in 
the short to medium term;

 consultants have been appointed at least until January 2016 to help 
reduce the backlog to acceptable operational levels, which should be 
achieved early 2016, subject to maintaining capacity within the DM Team;

 improvements in performance have been secured, although to some 
extent this has been achieved through the use of ‘extensions of time’, and 
reverting some back office functions in the short term to DM teams;

 initial quality control issues and issues with the support provided by IDoX 
are being resolved through the roll out of the Improvement Action Plan;

 the introduction of new document management and ‘paperless’ system 
development over the next 12 to 18 months will see the full potential of the 
shared service, and the IDoX being realised;

 there has been positive feedback (including via a mystery shopper 
exercise) regarding the Customer Services Centre operation at Maidstone 
and the new public access system (noting initial teething problems at 
inception);

 the introduction of the UNIFORM system has enabled customer 
improvements to securing real time information on progress of planning 
enforcement cases and S.106 agreements.

2.11 Whilst MKPS and SBC DM teams are recovering from the operational 
difficulties arising from the shared IT and back office service inception, MKPS 
are currently hitting their set targets with no significant backlog, and are 
considered to have reached a position which enables the team to take on their 
original full responsibilities, particularly regarding validation (except for majors – 
see para 3.5).

Page 3



2.12 With specific regard to SBC DM, the lag time relating to dealing with planning 
applications, combined with handling a major backlog of work, is reflected in the 
performance figures.  However, resources have been put in place to 
significantly reduce the backlog to more manageable levels by early 2016, after 
which DM officers should be able to focus on current cases.

2.13 The Improvement Action Plan is also expected to secure further improvements 
in IT development, including ‘DocLoader’ file management system to be in 
place by March 2016, and more comprehensive ‘paperless’ systems in place by 
January 17.

Planning Advisory Service Review

2.14 The Planning Advisory Service (PAS) were invited to review Swale BC’s current 
performance and operational issues in respect of the MKPS, and to interview 
officers from the SBC DM service and MKPS officers.  The summary of their 
report is included at Appendix IV and the main conclusions are:

 a general consensus about the quality of the Planning Service and its 
contribution to development in Swale;

 vastly improved customer service and public access system;

 MKPS staff are very positive about their role – noting improvements in 
performance etc;

 the IT systems are not yet fully functional, are operationally slow, have 
missing data, and are not trusted by officers;

 a lack of change management and a failure to appreciate the learning 
curve required for  Swale DM officers  to be able to effectively use the new 
systems and processes; and
[...]
ev 
Budget & Cap Prog 2014/15 page 9) -19,500.00 -19,500.00 

Local Land Charges - Additional MKIP 
charge (Financial Outturn Report 2014/15 
Appendix 1 Table 2)

17,650.00 17,650.00 

Additional costs of implementing the MKPS 
(Financial Outturn Report 2014/15 Appendix 
1 Table 2)

87,600.00 87,600.00 

Additional costs of implementing the MKPS 
(Financial Outturn Report 2014/15 Appendix 
1 Table 2)

18,000.00 18,000.00 

Final difference between forecast used in 
outturn report and final invoice received. -30,940 -30,940

Planning MKIP payments funded from SBC 
reserves 58,748.00 58,748.00 

TOTAL NET DUE TO MKPS -25,000 106,558 81,558

2.17 It should be noted that the three authorities experienced a significant increase 
in workload over and above those levels forecast levels at the commencement 
of the shared service starting.  SBC in particular saw a significant increase in 
the number of ‘major’ planning applications received, which whilst reflected in 
the increased planning fees above forecast budget levels, further hindered the 

Page 5



ability of MKPS to bring about the necessary changes to handle the difficult 
operational issues arising.

2.18 Additional temporary staff were recruited to deal with the backlog of work 
arising from the problems in initiating the shared service and ongoing qualitative 
issues and increased workloads, and a significant proportion of the overspend 
related to the recruitment of an interim head of the shared support service.  
There have also been difficulties in recruiting permanent staff.  These issues 
are now largely resolved, and the Planning Support Service is now managed 
via the interim Mid Kent Services Director arrangements.

3 Alternative Options

Introduction

3.1 The Council will be requested at the Tri-Authority meeting arranged for 5 
November 2015 to consider whether they accept TWBC’s request to 
disaggregate from the shared service (with the exception of the Land Charges 
service).  The reason for this is
[...]
 first year, the proposal to moving to a real-time volume-
based contribution, combined with increased efficiencies driven by IT 
improvements, will give rise to potentially significant revenue cost savings in the 
longer run by staying in the partnership.

3.33 The pros and cons relating to the two options are balanced and it is difficult to 
confirm whether either option would give rise to a faster rate of overall 

Page 10



performance improvement across the whole of the DM service.  However, 
should a decision to disaggregate be made there would be significant one-off 
costs, and this would be accompanied by significant risks in relation to project 
management and the potential for systems and process breakdown, further 
damaging the reputation of the Council’s Planning Service.

4 Proposals

4.1 There are arguments in both directions as to whether SBC should remain in 
partnership with MBC for this particular shared service.  This is in part because 
the operational issues that occurred at inception have not yet been fully 
resolved, in particular because the full functionality potential of the IT system 
has not been realised.

4.2 This, combined with the significant one-off costs that would need to be met by 
the Council should the Council be minded to disaggregate, and the project risks 
involved, suggests that a further period of operation should be agreed to enable 
the outcomes from further planned service improvements to be assessed.

4.3 Given the above, it is recommended that the Council continues within MKPS in 
partnership with Maidstone BC, subject to Maidstone BC accepting a joint 
review of the operation by June 2017.  This proposed review date corresponds 
with the review period set out in the existing Collaboration Agreement, and 
provides the appropriate timespan to enable the full implementation of the IT 
system, including going ‘paperless’, and to be able to monitor the effectiveness 
of such improvements.

4.4 The intention will be to remain within the partnership beyond that date unless 
the action plan does not give rise to significant further improvements in the 
quality and performance of the service, including customer satisfaction.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 This report has been considered by the Strategic Management Team and the 
Cabinet Member for Planning.

5.2 The Planning Advisory Service report included in Appendix V sets out the 
responses from staff at MKPS and the Swale DM Team, as well as interview 
responses from key customers and stakeholders.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The report reviews the planning support service having regard to 

ensuring the service meets highest standards and performance 
and being fit for purpose to meet the objectives of the Council, in 
particular a Borough to be proud of, and a Council to be proud of.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The financial implications are dealt with in detail within the main 
body of the report in Section 3B Costs and Efficiencies.

Legal and The three current partner authorities jointly obtained external legal 
advice on particular aspects of the Collaboration Agreement which 

Page 11



Statutory governs the relationship between the three authorities and the role 
of Maidstone BC as the host authority and the signatory to the 
computer software contract with IDoX.  Similarly, joint legal advice 
has been obtained by the three authorities regarding TUPE.

The process for disaggregation would need to follow the terms set 
out in the Collaboration Agreement, noting that each authority has 
reserved the right to seek further advice on this project and its 
position where appropriate.
The Collaboration Agreement relies on the three partner authorities 
reaching agreement in relation to any variation or termination of the 
shared service.  Where the Councils do not reach agreement there 
is a dispute procedure set out within the Collaboration Agreement.

Crime and 
Disorder

None.

Sust
[...]
icers from all three 
authorities attending to provide professional advice and support to the formation of 
a business case that would be based on the following assumptions:

 That Swale Borough Council and Maidstone Borough Council will remain in 
the existing Mid Kent Planning Support Shared Service. 

 That Land Charges will continue to be delivered as a three way shared 
service.

 That only minor changes that are considered necessary to the MBC/SBC 
service and the TWBC service will occur following disaggregation. 

2.5 A business case was produced with the assistance of the Planning Support 
Shared Service Manager, Human Resources officers at Mid Kent Human 

Page 15 of 53Page 15



Resources, and Human Resources officers at TWBC, Finances officers from each 
authority, and officers from Mid Kent ICT. Client side input was provided by the 
Heads of Service and Service Managers for Planning at each authority, and 
strategic direction was provided by the Director of Environment and Shared 
Services  (MBC), the Head of Planning Services (SBC) and the Director of 
Finance and Resources (TWBC). The Mid Kent Services Director was the Project 
Sponsor.

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS

3.1 This business case is presented to the Planning Support Disaggregation Board as 
the most likely scenario based on current information. It has been created at a 
particular point in time and some or all of the details may be subject to change or 
amendment.

3.2 It is recognised that there are several other options available to the authorities, 
and this is only one proposed route that may or may not be taken, subject to 
Member decision at the co-located Cabinets and Policy & Resources Committee 
meeting on 5 November. The Disaggregation Board felt the most effective route to 
formulating a detailed business case would be to model the most likely option, and 
use the information from this to highlight the likely expenditure, costs, implications 
and risks that would apply to any scenario. 


[...]
es, or through the staff consultation process.

PROPOSAL

The proposal is to:

1. Disaggregate the three-way shared Mid Kent Planning Support (MKPS) service, 
currently located at a single site in Maidstone.

2. Re-constitute the service into:

a. A single Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC) Planning Technical service, 
located on site in Tunbridge Wells, with a separate new installation of the IDOX 
Uniform solution hosted centrally at Maidstone Borough Council (MBC); and 

b. A two-way shared Planning Support service between MBC and Swale Borough 
Council (SBC), remaining on the existing installation of the IDOX Uniform solution, 
and remaining located at the single site in Maidstone.

c. A three-way shared Local Land Charges service, remaining on the existing 
installation of the IDox Uniform solution, and remaining located at a single site at 
Maidstone.

The target ‘go live’ date for disaggregation to start transition is end June 2016.

It is noted as part of this business case that Maidstone Borough Council are both the contract 
holders for the IDox contract, and the employer of the majority of staff affected by the business 
case proposals.

It is also recognised that any changes that are proposed to the Mid Kent Planning Support 
Service need approval from all three authorities before those changes can be implemented.

Page 19 of 53Page 19



CURRENT SERVICE OPERATIONS

CURRENT FUNCTIONS

MKPS is a support service that is shared between MBC, SBC and TWBC. The service was 
launched in June 2014 from a centralised location in Maidstone, and currently performs a 
variety of planning administration functions on behalf of the Development Management (DM) 
teams at each council, which have not been shared.

These functions are set out in the collaboration agreement for the service shown in table I 
below.

Table I – MKPS Functions Listed in the Collaboration Agreement

Planning Support Registration, Validation, Amendments and re-consultations, Conditions 
Regis
[...]


FORECAST DISAGGREGATION COSTS AND FUTURE REVENUE BUDGET 

TWBC have agreed to reimburse MBC and SBC all direct costs associated with the 
consequence of TWBC leaving the three-way shared service, and to pay for any dis-economies 
of scale that might occur by only having two partners left in the remaining partnership, up until 
the date of the break clause in the collaboration agreement, or the point at which those costs 
cease to be incurred, whichever is the sooner. These costs are set out at table XII below. 

Additionally, TWBC have agreed to consider payment of significant indirect costs which have 
occurred as a result of the project, which would be over and above that which would have 
occurred as part of the efforts to improve performance in the service. These costs will be 
identified and discussed as appropriate during the implementation of the project.

The process of disaggregation by TWBC may create dis-economies of scale, whereby the costs 
of providing the service between two parties rather than three are increased. In this instance, 
TWBC had agreed to consider paying the balancing difference in order that MBC and SBC are 
not adversely affected by TWBC’s departure. An assessment from the MKPS Manager has 
shown so far that there are no significant dis-economies of scale arising from this 
disaggregation process however, but this will be kept under review during the project 
implementation.

Page 30 of 53Page 30



Table XII – Predicted Disaggregation Project Costs

Direct Costs to TWBC (100%)
2016/17

£

Project Management 18,000

Legal advice 5,000

Software implementation costs 52,000

Server licence 5,000

Redundancy (TBC following due process) 70,000

Total 150,000

Alongside the above estimated costs, the TWBC Cabinet meeting on 6 August agreed to the 
following financial delegation to the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources:

“That delegated authority be given to the Finance Director to conclude negotiations with 
Maidstone and Swale Borough Councils to enable Tunbridge Wells Borough Council to 
exit the shared service collaboration agreement, and to reimburse any direct financial 
consequences of this Council leaving the agreement.”

Based on the structure chart proposals for the new TWBC Planning Support Service, the 
anticipated revenue budget is set out in table XIII.

Table XIII – TWBC Planning Technical Team Proposed Budget

TWBC Planning 
Technical Team

Forecast 2016/17
£

FTE

Staff Cost 9 252,190

Controllable  10,500

Less posts from DM 2 56,240

Total 206,450

ANTICIPATED SAVINGS FROM DISAGGREGATION

A comparison between tables X (a) and XIII shows that TWBC will make a revenue saving 
compared to the current 2015/16 MKPS budget of £94,001 in 2016/17. 

This is only compared with the current 2015/16 MKPS budget, and does not take into account 
any future savings MKPS may be able to achieve through the streamlining and rationalisation of 
the service, which are anticipated (although not currently costed) now that the backlog issues 
have been cleared and the service is achieving a consistent level of performance against 
agreed indicators.

Page 31 of 53Page 31



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL AND SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

IMPLEMENTATION COSTS

It has been agreed that all reasonable implementation costs for the new two-way service, which 
are as a direct result of early withdrawal, are to be met by Tunbridge Wells Borough Council.

ANTICIPATED COST SPLIT & SAVINGS FOR THE NEW SERVICE

The basis for splitting the costs of the new service has been revisited with Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council intending to withdraw from the shared service.  The original method for 
splitting the costs was based on the historical costs of providing planning administration at each 
authority.

As a result of this approach the funding for the service is not currently linked to volumes of work 
dealt with. The original Cabinet report in June 2013 to form the shared service gave approval to 
moving towards a volum
[...]
ad to issues arising without early warning and resolution and impact 
on customer confidence (noting efforts to reduce such occurrences)

 Quality of service is dependent upon performance and quality control 
within the shared service, not under the direct control of Swale Head of 
Planning

 Existing customers, particularly agents have lost some  confidence in 
the principle of the shared service, due to the initial delays and errors 
in validation

 The publicising of the problems with the service may undermine the 
chances of recruiting quality staff

Option 2 – SBC alone
Performance  Could reduce potential conflict between teams when things go wrong 

as resolved quickly by head of service at single location
 Swale planning management would be solely responsible for Swale 

planning performance – increased accountability
 DM Team have suffered significant increased stress issues during 

shared service initiation – they would generally support return of back 
office functions to swale and improve morale

 MKPS are meeting targets regarding speed of outputs and there is no 
reason why many of the ‘qualitative’ issues could not be resolved by 
joint action with MBC – see action plan

 Opportunity for shared support to improving IT system to establish 
increased efficiencies through ‘paperless’ working and other IT 
improvements

 Major disruption to MKPS staff – affecting morale and staff retention
 Returning to a single alone service could undermine the need to bring 

about transformational change in the use of IT systems with the 
inclination to return to ‘old ways’ of operating

Costs  Expected revenue costs are higher in the medium term as the 
partnership moves to a volume based contribution

 Incur significant disaggregation costs in short term circa £80k 
 Incur significant project management costs in short term circa £80K
 Would require significant time and resource input from senior 

managers and staff significantly beyond that of continuing with 
partnership and the potential consequence on maintaining focus on 
handling case work

Page 45 of 53

P
age 45



Efficiency  Maximum flexibility for swale head of service to deliver what SBC 
wants without needing to discuss with another authority with SBC 
solely accountability

 Inevitable short term impacts (two to three months?) on performance 
through IT start-up issues and workflow unknowns will need to be 
managed, and need to provide additional back office and DM resource 
to manage potential backlog

Reputation and 
Staffing

 Subject to good project outcome, would provide significant milestone 
to re-establish good customer relationships

 Subject to successful implementation of disaggregation project) – 
improve morale of DM Team by meeting staff expectations and 
potentially reduce stress.

 Customer recognition that planning services provided in Swale is 
provided by Swale Council

 Significant set up risks for new alone service and further loss of 
reputation amongst customers

 Significant short term risks of undermining PI performance, and 
potential for Government intervention in accordance with new 
government regulations regarding poor performing authorities

 Current Customer service provided by MBC is well regarded.  
Establishing separate service could undermine the high quality service 
provided and may be difficult to replicate at Swale BC

Page 46 of 53

P
age 46



Appendix V

Planning Advisory Service Review - Summary and Actions

1. Introduction and Focus

Swale Borough Council asked the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) to undertake a mini 
review of the development management service, particularly the planning applications 
and customer interface elements of the service following the recent introduction of a 
new IT systems and the setting up of shared planning support service with Maidstone 
and Tunbridge Wells.  This review was undertaken by Gilian Macinnes and Phillipa 
Silcock of the Planning Advisory Service (on site 15th and 16th Septem
[...]
 a 
LLC report. 

IT, Legal, Finance, 
Swift, CW, ROC ROC CW Jan-16 Sep-16 Internal

Improve customer experience and 
officers would spend less time on 
administration tasks. Fees to meet 
business requirements. 

Projects Red Amber Green Blue Other

15 0 7 2 1 2

Page 53 of 53

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Planning Support Shared Service Review and Update



Minutes of the meeting


- 337 -
Published on Monday 9 November 2015

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 17 November 2015

CABINET

MINUTES of the Extraordinary Cabinet Meeting held in Maidstone Town Hall, High 
Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 1TF on Thursday, 5 November 2015 from 2.00  - 
2.35 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Mike Whiting, 
Ted Wilcox and John Wright.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, Kathryn Carr, James Freeman, 
Donna Price, Mark Radford, Paul Taylor and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Sue Gent and Mike Henderson.

313 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

PART B MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

314 PLANNING SUPPORT SHARED SERVICE REVIEW AND UPDATE 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Planning Services and the 
Cabinet Member for Planning.  The report gave an update on the discussions and 
respective positions of the partner local authorities following an ‘in principle’ 
decision by Tunbridge Wells Borough Council to disaggregate from the Mid Kent 
Planning Support (MKPS) shared service, and to consider what approach the 
Council might wish to take with regard to its future role within the shared service.  

The report set out the background; a review of performance of MKPS since its 
inception and the impacts on Swale’s Development Management performance 
against the corporate performance indicators; a summary of the Planning Advisory 
Service (PAS) review of Swale’s current performance and operational issues in 
respect of the Development Management service and its relationship with MKPS 
and the new IT systems; a financial review; alternative options and proposals.

The Mid Kent Services Director explained that the Business Case had been 
prepared by the Project Board, and thanked all for their input in particular MKPS.  
He outlined the proposal to reconstitute a planning support service at Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Council, and a shared service between Swale and Maidstone 
Borough Councils which would be located at Maidstone Borough Council.  He 
introduced the report and advised that whilst the proposal was to implement the 
services in July, it would not go live until everything was complete and had been 
signed off by Tunbridge Wells, Swale and Maidstone Borough Councils.

In response to questions from a Member, the Head of Planning Services advised 
that an improvement plan was attached to the agenda for Swale, which focused on 
improving IT systems to maximise efficiencies, and training for MKPS staff and 



Cabinet 5 November 2015 

- 338 -

Development Managers at Swale Borough Council.  With regard to targets, he 
advised that the targets had been agreed between Maidstone and Swale at this 
stage, and those targets were challenging; however, once the service had been 
embedded they would look at reviewing those targets.  

In response to further questions, the Chairman thanked the Member for his support 
on the direction of travel, and reiterated that the timescale was not more important 
that getting the service right.  With regard to when the full PAS report would be 
made available, the Chairman advised that the Member had been in direct contact 
with officers about this matter.

Resolved:
(1) That the Business Case prepared and presented by the Mid Kent Services 
Director, subject to any amendments following necessary consultation with 
affected staff, be agreed.

(2) That the disaggregation of Tunbridge Wells Borough Council from  the Mid 
Kent Planning Support Service be agreed.

(3) That Swale Borough Council’s partnership in the Mid Kent Planning 
Support Service with Maidstone Borough Council be agreed, subject to 
moving to a ‘volume based’ contribution mechanism; and undertaking a joint 
review of the service with Maidstone Borough Council by June 2017.

(4) That the continuation of the shared Land Charges Service between 
Maidstone, Swale and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils be noted.

(5) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Corporate Services in 
consultation with the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Planning, to finalise 
the detail of any collaboration agreement(s) that are required as a result of the 
decisions taken by the Cabinet.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


